



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

5-07-15
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Frontier)
Communications Corporation, Frontier)
Communications of America, Inc. (U 5429 C))
Verizon California Inc. (U 1002 C), Verizon) Application No. 15-03-005
Long Distance, LLC (U 5732 C), and Newco)
West Holdings LLC for Approval of Transfer)
of Control Over Verizon California Inc. and)
Related Approval of Transfer of Assets and)
Certifications)

JOINT APPLICANTS' REPLY TO PROTESTS

Kevin Saville
Frontier Communications Corporation
2378 Wilshire Blvd.
Mound, Minnesota 55364
Telephone: 952-491-5564
Facsimile: 952-491-5577
Email: kevin.saville@ftr.com

Charles Carrathers
Verizon
Registered In-House Counsel,
State Bar of California
2535 West Hillcrest Drive
Mail Code CAM21LB
Newbury Park, CA 91320
Telephone: 805-375-4374
Facsimile: 805-498-5617
Email: chuck.carrathers@verizon.com

Mark P. Schreiber
Patrick M. Rosvall
Cooper, White & Cooper LLP
201 California St., 17th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415-433-1900
Facsimile: 415-433-5530
Email: prosvall@cwclaw.com

Henry Weissmann
John Muller
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
365 South Grand Ave., 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213-683-9100
Facsimile: 213-683-5150
Email: henry.weissmann@mtom.com

Attorneys for Frontier Communications
Corporation and Frontier Communications of
America, Inc.

Attorneys for Verizon California Inc.,
Verizon Long Distance, LLC and Newco West
Holdings LLC

Date: May 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE PROTESTS RAISE ISSUES THAT WOULD EXCEED THE APPLICABLE STANDARD FOR REVIEWING THIS APPLICATION.....	3
A. Applicants Need Not Re-Prove the Services at Issue are Competitive	4
B. The Commission Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over Broadband or VoIP	6
III. THE INTERVENORS RAISE ISSUES BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THESE PROCEEDINGS	8
A. The Level of Competition.....	10
B. Service Quality Issues Beyond the Standard in Section 854(c)(2).....	10
C. Affordability of Existing Services	11
D. Collocation Docket and Wholesale Performance	11
E. Other Issues.....	12
IV. PROCEDURAL MATTERS	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS	
D. 04-08-018	4
D. 04-09-023	4
D. 05-05-014	4
D. 05-06-012	4
D. 05-08-006	4
D. 05-11-028	5
D. 05-11-029	5
D. 06-02-033	4
D. 06-08-030	4, 6
D. 07-05-061	3
D. 09-10-056	4
D. 97-03-067	5, 8
R. 09-06-019	9
R. 11-03-013	9, 11
D. 11-12-001	9
Scoping Memo, D.00-03-021	8, 10
FCC DECISIONS	
<i>Applications of AT&T Mobility Spectrum LLC, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, Comcast Corporation, Horizon Wi-Com, LLC, NextWave Wireless, Inc., and San Diego Gas & Electric Company For Consent To Assign and Transfer Licenses, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 27 FCC Rcd 16459 (2012)</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Applications of Softbank Corp., Starburst II, Inc., Sprint Nextel Corp., and Clearwire Corp; For Consent to Transfer Control of Licenses and Authorizations, 28 FCC Rcd 9642 (2013)</i>	<i>8</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>General Motors Corporation and Hughes Electronics Corporation, Transferors, and The News Corporation Limited, Transferee, for Authority to Transfer Control, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd 473 (2004)</i>	8
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, 80 FR 19738-01, GN Docket No. 14-28, FCC 15-24, at ¶ 430 (Apr. 13, 2015)</i>	7
<i>SBC Communications Inc. and AT&T Corp. Applications for Approval of Transfer of Control, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 20 FCC Rcd 18290 (2005)</i>	8
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. and MCI, Inc. Applications for Approval of Transfer of Control, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 20 FCC Rcd 18433 (2005)</i>	8
 STATE CASES	
<i>Lopez v. Superior Court, 50 Cal. 4th 1055, 1063 (2010)</i>	8
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Federal Telecommunications Act (“FTA”) § 706	7
 STATE STATUTES	
Pub. Util. Code § 710.....	7
Pub. Util. Code §§ 851-854	1
Pub. Util. Code § 853(b).....	6
Pub. Util. Code § 854.....	2, 12
Pub. Util. Code § 854(a)	3, 4
Pub. Util. Code § 854(b)(2)	5, 6
Pub. Util. Code § 854(b)(3)	10
Pub. Util. Code § 854(c)	4
Pub. Util. Code § 854(c)(2).....	10, 11
Pub. Util. Code § 1709.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATE RULES	
Prac. and Proc. Rule 2.6.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., art. 3, § 3.5	7
